PROGRESSING HARMONIOUSLY • ANNUAL REPORT 2014 161.

38. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(b) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

The terms of the forward currency contracts have been negotiated to match the terms of the commitments. There
were no highly probable transactions for which hedge accounting had previously been used, which are no longer
expected to occur. The ineffective contracts recognised in profit or loss for the financial year ended 31 December
2014 was RM49,000 (2013: RM529,000) (see Note 34(i)).

The cash flow hedges of certain contracts were assessed to be highly effective and a net unrealised loss of RM5,612,000
(2013: net unrealised loss of RM1,755,000) with a deferred tax benefit of RM1,347,000 (2013: deferred tax benefit of
RM439,000) relating to the hedging instruments is included in other comprehensive income (see Note 34(i)).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the United States Dollar (“USD”)
and Indonesia Rupiah (“IDR”) against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s profit or loss net of tax and equity at the reporting date:

   2014   2013

(Decrease)/
Increase in

profit net of tax

(Decrease)/
Increase
in equity

(Decrease)/
Increase in

profit net of tax

(Decrease)/
Increase
in equity

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

USD/RM strengthened by 5% (12,201) (7,991) (13,093) (11,891)

weakened by 5% 3,782 7,991 10,460 11,777

IDR/USD strengthened by 5% (1) (1) 1,418 1,418

weakened by 5% 1 1 (1,567) (1,567)

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group or the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial obligations due
to shortage of funds. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from mismatches of
the maturities of financial assets and liabilities.

The Group and the Company manage their debt maturity profiles, operating cash flows and the availability of funding
so as to ensure that all financing, repayment and funding needs are met. As part of its overall prudent liquidity risk
management, the Group and the Company maintain sufficient levels of cash or cash convertible investments to